

RECEIVED

06-01-2011

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

**IN THE MATTER OF SANCTIONS IMPOSED IN
*STATE V. GREGORY K. NIELSEN,***

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Appeal No. 2010AP387-CR

Plaintiff-Respondent,

**STATE OF WISCONSIN COURT OF
APPEALS,**

Respondent,

vs.

GREGORY K. NIELSEN,

**Defendant-Appellant-
Petitioner.**

**REVIEW OF A DECISION BY
COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT II, ON APPEAL FROM
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF RACINE COUNTY, CASE No. 08-CF-982,
THE HONORABLE FAYE M. FLANCHER, PRESIDING**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS

Beth Ermatinger Hanan, SBN 1026989

**GASS WEBER MULLINS LLC
309 North Water St., 7th Floor
Milwaukee, WI 53202
414-223-3300**

**Attorneys for Respondent,
Wisconsin Court of Appeals**

June 1, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

A. History and Function of the Challenged Rules..... 4

B. The Scope of OLR Authority 9

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE APPENDIX RULES DO NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS 9

A. Existing Process is Constitutionally Adequate 9

1. The determination of whether an appendix certification is faulty is not analogous to a determination of frivolousness or a finding of contempt..... 14

2. Imposing costs for non-compliant appendices is akin to imposing costs and fees against a party under Wis. Stat. (Rule) §§ 809.50 or 809.51 17

3. The OSPD’s Proposed Process Alternatives are Unworkable 18

B. The Appendix Rules are not Unconstitutionally Vague.....	20
1. The appendix content rules are sufficiently clear	20
2. There is no tension between zealous advocacy and compliance with the appendix certification rule	23
II. THE AUTHORITY OF OLR IS NOT SUPPLANTED WHEN AN APPELLATE OPINION IDENTIFIES ETHICAL BREACHES BY APPELLATE COUNSEL.....	25
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS APPROPRIATELY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT IMPOSED COSTS ON NIELSEN’S COUNSEL.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

Wis. Const., Art. VII, § 3(1)..... 9

Cases

<i>Abner v. Scott Mem. Hosp.</i> , 634 F.3d 962 (7 th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Anderson v. Circuit Court for Milw. County</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 1, 568 N.W.2d 653 (1998)	33-34
<i>Bachowski v. Salamone</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 397, 407 N.W.2d 533 (1987)	10, 20
<i>Carson v. Pape</i> , 15 Wis. 2d 300, 112 N.W.2d 693 (1961)	5
<i>Cemetery Servs., Inc. v. Wis. Dep’t of Regulation & Licensing</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 817, 586 N.W.2d 191 (Ct. App. 1998)	21
<i>Chevron Chem. Co. v. Deloitte & Touche</i> , 175 Wis. 2d 935, 501 N.W.2d 15 (1993)	26-27
<i>Christensen v. Sullivan</i> , 2009 WI 87, 320 Wis. 2d 76, 768 N.W.2d 798.....	10
<i>City of Milwaukee v. K.F.</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 24, 426 N.W.2d 329 (1988)	16, 23
<i>County of Jefferson v. Renz</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 424, 588 N.W.2d 267 (Ct. App. 1998), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 293, 603 N.W.2d 541 (1999)	22
<i>DeSilva v. DiLeonardi</i> , 181 F.3d 865 (7 th Cir. 1999).....	8, 28

<i>Devaney v. Cont'l Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 989 F.2d 1154 (11 th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Dutcher v. Phoenix Ins. Co.</i> , 37 Wis. 2d 591, 155 N.W.2d 609 (1968).....	8
<i>Dziengel v. Dziengel</i> , 269 Wis. 591, 70 N.W.2d 21 (1955).....	23-24
<i>Filppula-McArthur ex rel. Angus v. Halloin</i> , 2001 WI 8, 241 Wis. 2d 110, 622 N.W.2d 436.....	27
<i>Foley-Ciccantelli v. Bishop's Condo Ass'n</i> , 2011 WI 36.....	27, 30
<i>Harlan v. Lewis</i> , 982 F.2d 1255 (8 th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Hill v. Porter Memorial Hosp.</i> , 90 F.3d 220 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Howell v. Denomie</i> , 2005 WI 81, 282 Wis. 2d 130, 698 N.W.2d 621.....	15, 19, 30
<i>In re Commitment of Kaminski</i> , 2009 WI App 175, 322 Wis. 2d 653, 777 N.W.2d 654.....	12
<i>Kornitz v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins.</i> , 81 Wis. 2d 322, 260 N.W.2d 680 (1978).....	5
<i>Kunz v. DeFelice</i> , 538 F.3d 667 (7 th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Larson v. Burmaster</i> , 2006 WI App 142, 295 Wis. 2d 333, 720 N.W.2d 134.....	20
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	11
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont'l Bank N.A.</i> , 880 F.2d 928 (7 th Cir. 1989).....	14

<i>Martineau v. State Conservation Comm.</i> , 54 Wis. 2d 76, 194 N.W.2d 664 (1972)	34
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	11
<i>Mathias v. Mathias</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 280, 525 N.W.2d 81 (Ct. App. 1994)	27
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 146 S.W.3d 883 (Ark. 2004)	12
<i>Mid-Plains Tel., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 56 Wis. 2d 780, 202 N.W.2d 907 (1973)	10
<i>Milwaukee Dist. Council 48 v. Milw. Co.</i> , 2001 WI 65, 244 Wis. 2d 333, 627 N.W.2d 866.....	15
<i>Mogged v. Mogged</i> , 2000 WI App 39, 233 Wis. 2d 90, 607 N.W.2d 662.....	26
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	10
<i>Narloch v. State</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 419, 340 N.W.2d 542 (1983)	35
<i>Neylan v. Vorwald</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 85, 368 N.W.2d 648 (1985)	10, 12, 13
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	24
<i>NLRB v. Cincinnati Bronze, Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 585 (6 th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Raz v. Brown</i> , 2003 WI 29, 260 Wis. 2d 614, 660 N.W.2d 647.....	30, 32
<i>Sands v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 2010 WI 96, ¶ 51, 328 Wis. 2d 647, 787 N.W.2d 384.....	9

<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Morris</i> , 2010 WI App 6, 322 Wis. 2d 766, 719 N.W.2d 19.....	25
<i>Schultz v. Sykes</i> , 2001 WI App 255, 248 Wis. 2d 746, 638 N.W.2d 604.....	30
<i>Seifert v. Milw. & Sub. Trans. Corp.</i> , 4 Wis. 2d 623, 91 N.W.2d 236 (1958).....	25
<i>Sommer v. Carr</i> , 99 Wis. 2d 789, 200 N.W.2d 856 (1981).....	28
<i>State v. Bergwin</i> , 2010 WI App 137, 329 Wis. 2d. 737, 793 N.W.2d 72.....	25
<i>State v. Bons</i> , 2007 WI App 124, 301 Wis. 2d 227, 731 N.W.2d 376.....	33
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.....	32
<i>State v. Hahn</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 670, 586 N.W.2d 5 (Ct. App. 1998).....	22
<i>State v. Knaus</i> , No. 2008AP2599-CR, 2009 WL 2032349 (Wis. Ct. App. July 15, 2009).....	23
<i>State v. Kruse</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 418, 533 N.W.2d 819 (1995).....	15-16
<i>State v. Lass</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 591, 535 N.W.2d 904 (Ct. App. 1995).....	26
<i>State v. Nordness</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 15, 381 N.W.2d 300 (1986).....	11, 15
<i>State v. Voeller</i> , No. 2009AP1596-CR, 2010 WL 2924373 (Wis. Ct. App. July 28, 2010).....	35
<i>State ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. Circuit Court of Eau Claire Co.</i> , 97 Wis. 1, 72 N.W. 193 (1897).....	10

<i>State ex rel. Strykowski v. Wilkie</i> , 81 Wis. 2d 491, 261 N.W.2d 434 (1978)	10
<i>Strong v. Brushafer</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 812, 519 N.W.2d 668 (Ct. App. 1994)	13
<i>Support Sys. Int’l, Inc. v. Mack</i> , 45 F.3d 185 (7 th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 418 U.S. 488 (1974)	16
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 131 F.3d 1192 (7 th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Welytok v. Ziolkowski</i> , 2008 WI App 67, 312 Wis. 2d 435, 752 N.W.2d 359	25-26, 28
<i>Wisconsin Nat. Gas Co. v. Gabe’s Constr. Co.</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 14, 582 N.W.2d 118 (Ct. App. 1998)	24, 26

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 251.34(5)	21
Wis. Stat. § 251.34(5)(c)	4, 8
Wis. Stat. § 804.12(2)(a)	12
Wis. Stat. § 805.03	12
Wis. Stat. § 809.15(2)	8
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(2)	6, 12, 21, 31
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(2)(a)	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(2)(b)	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3)(a)	5
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3)(b)	5

Wis. Stat. § 809.24	3, 13
Wis. Stat. § 809.24(1).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 809.25(3).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 809.25(3)(a)	15
Wis. Stat. § 809.50	17
Wis. Stat. § 809.50(2).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 809.51	17
Wis. Stat. § 809.51(3).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 809.62	3
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(2)(f).....	2
Wis. Stat. § 809.83	26
Wis. Stat. § 809.83(2).....	<i>passim</i>

Other

Fed. R. App. P. 30(a).....	21
Fed R. App. P. 46(c).....	19
S. Ct. Order 00-02	13
S. Ct. Order 04-11 2005 WI 149, 283 Wis. 2d xix (Jan. 1, 2006)	6
SCR 6(2,3).....	5
SCR 5(a-d).....	5
SCR 10:03(4).....	27

SCR 20:1.9	27
SCR 21.7.....	27
SCR 20:3.3	24, 26, 27
SCR 20:3.4	27
SCR 21:02	9
SCR 34(5).....	8
SCR 60:04(3)(b).....	25
Judicial Council Committee Note (1978) to Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 809.19(2)	21
Judicial Council Committee Note (2001) to Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 809.24.....	13
http://www.wicourts.gov/other/appeals/statistical.jsp	7
